
 

 

 
 

 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 8 February 2022 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

4.   Public questions 
 

 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
 

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

 

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
 

 

5.   Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Estimates (annual 
report) 
 

(Pages 9 - 74) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Exclusion of public and press 
 

 

 In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive has 
determined that the report submitted under item 7 of this agenda is 
“Not for Publication” because it refers to “exempt information” as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Variation Order 2006, on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
  
If Cabinet agrees that the public and press should be excluded for this 
item, it will need to pass the following resolution: 
  
“That the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst agenda 
item 7 is being considered, as it refers to exempt information as 
defined in category 3 (Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Variation Order 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information”. 
 

 

7.   Disposal of Land at Bourne Hill, Thornton 
 

(Pages 75 - 80) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 12 
January 2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None  
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor  Le Marinel (Chairman of the Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group) 
Councillor Lady D Atkins 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.24 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.25 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 1 December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
CAB.26 Public questions  

 
None 
 

CAB.27 Tourism Recovery in Wyre task group final report  
 
The Chairman of the Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group and Corporate 
Director Communities submitted a report to Cabinet detailing the work of the 
Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed the following recommendations (numbered as per the report). 
 

3.1 That the council concentrates on the promotion of Wyre as a tourist 
destination.  
 
A new communications plan was being prepared and it would include a 
campaign focused on the visitor economy which we recognised as 
being more important than ever as part of Covid-19 recovery. 
 
Utilising Welcome Back Funding, a promotional video and photography 
had been commissioned to showcase what Wyre has to offer as a 
destination and some outdoor theatre had been organised during the 
forthcoming half term at Poulton and Garstang. 
 
3.2 That the Discover Wyre website be brought in-house.  
 
The team have already given notice to New Mind, the current provider 
of the Discover Wyre website and a new website was under 
development using Jadu, the same system used for the Council 
website. This would provide greater ownership of the layout and 
content of the website and the plan was to launch a new Discover 
Wyre website in April 2022. 
 
3.3 That improvements be made to the Discover Wyre website and for 
it to concentrate on promoting the individual towns within the borough, 
ensuring all areas are covered equally. 
 
As part of the new Disco
[...]
the Visitor Economy 
Campaign’s plan. 
 
3.13 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider a further 
focused review of the theatres (Thornton Little Theatre and Marine 
Hall) and other council run facilities, with the aim to explore the 
feasibility of a different business model to help them run on a more 
commercial basis.  
 
Cabinet declined to support this, as this was for O&S to determine as 
part of their work programme planning and to be scoped if deemed 
appropriate. 

 
CAB.28 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (third quarter)  

 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
a report asking Cabinet to  
 

 consider the review of the 2021/22 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the nine month period, covering April 2021 
through December 2021, undertaken by spending officers and noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 20 October 2021 and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2026/27.  

 

 agree the latest Capital Budget 2021/22 and the Capital Programme 
for the financial year 2022/23 onwards.  
 
 

Page 6



 

 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet  
 

 noted the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes 
for the first nine months of the 2021/22 financial year.  
 

 approved the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, for the 
2021/22 financial year totalling £15,042,598, noting the following 
specific amendments:  
 

 £65,748 expenditure on Improvements to Queen Elizabeth II 
Playing Field at Catterall with funding from Section 106 monies;  

 £160,417, additional expenditure on the Acquisition of Fish 
and Food Processing Units with funding from the Property 
Investment Reserve;  

 £55,440 expenditure on CCTV improvements and related 
works at Fleetwood Market, and;  

 Re-profiling of the Wyre Beach Management scheme over the 
life of the project where the lifetime cost of the scheme remains 
unchanged. 

 

 approved the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2022/23 
through to the end of 2026/27, totalling £53,218,046.  
 

 agreed that the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future 
Capital Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which 
would be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 16 February 2022 
and be subject to approval by Full Council at the meeting on 10 March 
2022. 

 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.14 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 13 January 2022 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources 

(S.151 Officer) 
Cabinet 16 February 2022 

 

Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Confirmation of the Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Revised Capital 

Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 2022/23 onwards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The Council's Revised Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and the Revenue 
Budget for 2022/23. 
 

 2.2 To recommend Wyre Borough Council’s Council Tax for 2022/23. 
 

 2.3 The Council’s Revised Capital Budget 2021/22 and the Capital 
Programme 2022/23 onwards. 
 

 2.4 The relevant Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators in 
accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the following be approved and recommended to Council for their 
approval:- 
 

  a. The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2021/22 and the 
Revenue Budget for 2022/23. 
 

  b. For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council Tax for 
2023/24, 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27 taking into account the 
Medium Term Financial Plan at Appendix 2 which reflects an 
increase of £5 each year, any increase will remain within the 
principles determined by the Government as part of the legislation 
relating to Local Referendums allowing the veto of excessive 
Council Tax increases. 
 

  c. Members’ continuing commitment to the approach being taken 
regarding the efficiency savings, detailed within the council’s 
‘Annual Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
  d. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and further 

additional expenditure arising during 2022/23 should be financed 
from existing budgets or specified compensatory savings, in 
accordance with the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules. 
 

  e. The use of all other Reserves and Balances as indicated in 
Appendices 4 and 5. 
 

  f. The manpower estimates for 2022/23 in Appendix 4. 
 

  g. In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance, those indicators included at Appendix 7. 
 

  h. The Revised Capital Budget for 2021/22 and the Capital 
Programme for 2022/23 onwards in Appendix 8. 
 

 3.2 That it be noted that, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, as agreed by Council at their meeting on 24 February 2005: 
 

  a. 
 
 
 
 
b. 

The amount of 38,004.46 has been calculated as the 2022/23 
Council Tax Base for the whole area [(Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the “Act”)]; and 
 
A Council Tax Base, for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which a Parish precept relates, has been calculated as indicated 
below: 

   Barnacre-with-Bonds  1,094.95  

   Bleasdale 58.48  

   Cabus 621.79  

   Catterall 978.85  

   Claughton-on-Brock 407.50  

   Fleetwood 6,404.59  

   Forton 695.07  

   Garstang 1,838.05  

   Great Eccleston 743.21  

   Hambleton 1,067.66  

   Inskip-with-Sowerby 402.45  

   Kirkland 130.09  

   Myerscough and Bilsborrow 501.47  

   Nateby 209.65  

   Nether Wyresdale 329.09  

   Out Rawcliffe 265.30  

   Pilling 855.66  

   Preesall 1,900.70  

   Stalmine-with-Staynall 647.14  

   Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 294.77  

   Winmarleigh 120.93  

      

Page 10



 
 3.3 The Council Tax requirement for the council’s own purposes for 2022/23 

(excluding Parish precepts) is £8,161,078. 
 

 3.4 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:- 
 

  a. £71,386,560 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils. 

     
  b. £62,361,311 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act. 

     
  c. £9,025,249 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 

3.4(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3.4(b) 
above, calculated by the council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act). 

     
  d. £237.48 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R) all 

divided by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by 
the council, in accordance with Section 31B of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year (including Parish precepts). 

     
  e. £864,171 Being the aggregate amount of all special items 

(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act and as detailed in Appendix 6. 

     
  f. £214.74 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less the result 

given by dividing the amount at 3.4(e) above by 
Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates. 

     

  
 3.5 

 
That the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2022/23 is not 
considered excessive in accordance with principles approved under 
Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
 

Page 11



 
4. Background 

 
 4.1 The Council Tax for Wyre Borough Council for 2022/23 is proposed from 

the summary below:- 
  £m 

 
 Net Expenditure (Before Other Government Grants) 14.449 
 Less   Contribution from NDR Earmarked Reserve (0.389) 

  14.060 
  

Less New Homes Bonus 
 

(1.257) 
 Less Baseline Funding (3.409) 
 Less Revenue Support Grant (0.001) 
 Less   Lower Tier Services Grant (0.153) 
 Less   2022/23 Services Grant (0.235) 
 Less   NDR Grant (net of contributions to the Lancashire Pool) (4.506) 
 Less   Enterprise Zone growth (to be transferred to a 

Ringfenced Reserve) 
(0.016) 

  4.483 
   
 Add Collection Fund – Council Tax and NDR 2.095 
 Add Projected NDR below Baseline Funding (offset above) 

 
1.583 

 Amount Required from Council Tax 
 

8.161 

 Divided by Council Tax Base at band D equivalent 
 

38,004 

 Council Tax for 2022/23 
 

£214.74 

 Council Tax for 2021/22 
 

 £209.74 

 Increase from 2021/22 
 

 £5.00 

   
 4.2 

 
In the past, businesses paid their rates, which the local authority collected 
and passed over to the Treasury who then redistributed a share to local 
authorities via an extremely complex formula referred to as the ‘Formula 
Grant Distribution System’. A new system of 50% Business Rates 
Retention, introduced from April 2013, allowed the council to keep a 
proportion of the money it collects in business rates. This meant that 
some authorities would earn more in business rates than they used to 
receive from the previous formula grant with others earning much less. 
 

 4.3 
 

To address this, the Government calculates a baseline funding level for 
each local authority and where they receive more in business rates the 
Government will pocket the difference 
[...]
ndicative 
start-up funding allocation of £8,077,777 awarded in 2013/14, and 
estimating the value of localised council tax support awarded in 2022/23 
to be £10.1m, there will be an unfunded gap of approximately £2,018,953 
to be met by each of the precepting bodies. It is also worth remembering 
that the council suffered a reduction in grant funding of £1.022m or 13.6% 
in 2014/15. The Council agreed at its meeting 28 October 2021 to 
continue to set the additional maximum percentage contribution from 
working age claimants to be no more than 8.5%. Wyre’s share of the 
estimated cost of LCTS in 2022/23 after the 8.5% contribution, is 
£214,009.  
 

  Efficiencies 
 

 5.4 As part of the annual budget cycle, and in determining the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP), the council continues to identify actions that will 
improve efficiency. This assists the council in effectively prioritising its 
finite resources and replaces the traditional ‘salami slicing’ exercise 
whereby essential budgets are routinely reduced in an attempt to address 
the problem.  
 

Page 15



 5.5 The actual efficiency achievements for the ten years ending 31 March 
2021 are £6.4m, an average of £643,000 each year. Appendix 1 also 
shows the anticipated savings for 2021/22 and 2022/23 but owing to the 
pandemic and consequent delays to the current programme no other 
future years have been included until the position stabilises and we move 
from the response into the recovery phase. Efficiency savings assist the 
delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities supporting the continued 
improvement of services for our residents but these are not readily 
achievable when dealing with an emergency. 

 

  Reserves and Balances 
 

 5.6 The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. The 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires billing and precepting 
authorities to have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting 
estimated future expenditure when calculating the c
[...]
al evaluation, will be undertaken 
to alleviate serious financial problems in future years. The financial 
projections, included at Appendix 2, currently indicate that further annual 
savings will be required in future years. However, there is a high level of 
uncertainty in the forecast owing to the absence of a multi-year settlement 
and the unknown impact of the pandemic and funding reforms expected in 
2022/23. As such, it is important that the Council considers its future 

Page 16



 
 
5.10 

budgets and continues to monitor closely the MTFP.  
 
The council’s minimum prudent level of balances, calculating the 
requirement at approximately 5% of net expenditure before other 
government grants (£694,555) together with the element of the reduction 
in business rates that Wyre must meet before receiving any safety net 
payment (£255,695 in 2022/23), is now £950,250. The level of general 
balances also supports contingency planning, recognises anticipated 
future financial pressures on revenue resources, including the volatility 
associated with the Business Rate Retention scheme, primarily as a result 
of major businesses closing or moving out of the area and successful 
rating appeals, and anticipates the difficulties of securing immediate 
savings.   
 

 5.11 In anticipation of future ‘known or predicted requirements’, and in 
accordance with the Council’s Policy on the Level of Reserves and 
Balances, contributions to earmarked reserves continue. The Capital 
Investment Reserve will need additional contributions if we are to continue 
to finance capital investment and avoid future borrowing. Future 
contributions will be made as revenue resources are identified. The Non-
Domestic Rates Equalisation Reserve was created in 2013/14 with further 
top-ups being made in subsequent years funded by Section 31 Grant for 
discretionary reliefs, net of the levy. Owing to the unusual circumstances 
generated by the pandemic and the significant business rates reliefs 
offered in 2020/21, the Section 31 Grant for 2020/21 was used in 2021/22 
to fund the contribution to the Collection Fund. The 2021/22 contribution 
will continue to be added to the reserve. The remaining earmarked 
reserves, which can be seen at Appendix 4, are considered to be 
adequate and of an appropriate value both in respect of the forthcoming 
financial year and for the period of the MTFP. 
 

  Robustness of the Budget 
 

 5.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2003 includes a requirement for the S.151 
Officer to report upon the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of 
reserves when the authority is considering its council tax requirement. 
Spending plans ultimately impact on the level of council tax although the 
extent of any increase is externally influenced by Government policy 
through, for example, initiatives such as the introduction of local referenda 
to veto excessive council tax increases. The MTFP assesses the 
affordability of revenue and capital plans and the adequacy of reserves.  
 
As with all plans the risks increase with time and the financial position in 
future years is not as certain as it is in 2022/23. Having assessed the 
significance and likelihood of risks associated with the budget 
assumptions (see Appendix 5 to the MTFP agreed by Cabinet 20 October 
2021), the reserves and balances detailed in the appendices are 
considered adequate to support the delivery of the Council’s Business 
Plan over the current MTFP period. However, the forecasts do show an 
increasing reliance on general balances to bridge the forecast budget gap 
in later years. It is recommended that the MTFP continue to be monitored 
closely in light of the outcome of forthcoming central government funding 
reviews due to take place in 2022/23, with a further update scheduled at 

Page 17



 
 
5.14 

the October 2022 Cabinet meeting. 
 
In December 2019, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) pu
[...]
 that same 
£500,000 (being recurring in nature). 

   
6. Borrowing Limits  

 
 6.1 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance aims to ensure, within a clear 

framework, that the capital investment plans of local authorities are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. The Code sets out indicators that 
must be used and requires local authorities to set relevant limits and 
ratios, which are included at Appendix 7. These are not designed to be 
comparative performance indicators, however, and the use of them in this 
way would be likely to be misleading and counter-productive. 
 

 6.2 The arrangements for calculating Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), 
which were introduced during 2007/08, require the period over which MRP 
is charged to be aligned with the estimated life of the asset. This could 
result in an increased MRP charge if expenditure, such as that on 
playground equipment, is spread over say 15 years and the council can 
choose to arrange its MRP policy as to ensure that assets or other 
expenditure having the shortest “charge” life are determined as being 
financed from capital receipts or other available resources. 
 

 6.3 
 

Central government support for borrowing through Revenue Support 
Grant was replaced back in 2006/07 by capital grant. The council received 
an allocation of £2,079,964 for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) in 
2021/22 from the Better Care Fund provided by the Department of Health 
via Lancashire County Council who act as the accountable body. The aim 
of the Better Care Fund is to bring about integration of health and social 

Page 19



care and plans for use of the pooled monies must be signed off by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. The council has not yet been notified of the 
2022/23 allocation but £2,079,964 has been assumed at this stage. 
 

 

7. Capital Programme – 2021/22 and beyond 
 

 7.1 
 

The latest details of the Capital Programme for 2021/22 and beyond as 
reported to Cabinet 12 January 2022 (including the method
[...]
ng directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management  

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability   ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
 

Page 22



report author telephone no. email date 

Clare James 01253 887308 clare.james@wyre.gov.uk 08.02.2022 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Annual Efficiency Statement 

 
 2 - Medium Term Financial Plan - Summary Financial Forecast 

 
 3 - Summary Revenue Estimates by Portfolio  

– Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
– Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
– Planning and Economic Development 
– Resources 
– Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 
 

 4 - Reserves, Balances and Manpower Statement  
 

 5 - Transfers to and from Reserves  
 

 6 - Parish Precepts  
 

 7 - Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators  
 

 8 - The Capital Budget 2021/22 Onwards 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:clare.james@wyre.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

Annual Efficiency Statement 
 

As part of the annual budget cycle, and in determining the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, the council has for a number of years identified actions that will improve 
efficiency, quantifying the estimated expected gains.  
 

Efficiency gai
[...]
T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	5 Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Estimates (annual report)
	AES Appendix 1 continued 2223
	Appendix 2 Medium Term Financial Plan
	Appendix 3 Summary
	Appendix 3a Budget Report by portfolio
	Appendix 4 Reserves Balances
	Appendix 5 Reserve movements
	Appendix 6 Parish Precepts
	Appendix 7 Prudential Indicators
	Appendix 8 Capital Programme

	7 Disposal of Land at Bourne Hill, Thornton
	Bourne Way - Encroachment Boundary Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 16 
February 2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None. 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Sir R Atkins, Fail and Le Marinel 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Veronica Wilson, Head of Finance 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.29 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.30 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 12 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

CAB.31 Public questions  
 
None. 



 

 
CAB.32 Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Estimates (annual report)  

 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources (S.151 
Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet for confirmation of the Revenue 
Budget, Council Tax, Revised Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 
2022/23 onwards. Councillor Michael Vincent expressed his thanks to Clare 
James, Veronica Wilson and her team who, he said, had been as thorough as 
ever. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed 
 
 1. That the following be approved and recommended to Council for 

their approval:- 
 

  a. The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 
2021/22 and the Revenue Budget for 2022/23. 
 

  b. For the purpose of proposing an indicative 
Council Tax for 2023/24, 2024/25, 2025/26 and 
2026/27 taking into account the Medium Term 
Financial Plan at Appendix 2 which reflects an 
increase of £5 each year, any increase will 
remain within the principles determined by the 
Government as part of the legislation relating to 
Local Referendums allowing the veto of 
excessive Council Tax increases. 
 

  c. Members’ continuing commitment to the 
approach being taken regarding the efficiency 
savings, detailed within the council’s ‘Annual 
Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

  d. Any increases in the base level of expenditure 
and further additional expenditure arising during 
2022/23 should be financed from existing 
budgets or specified compensatory savings, in 
accordance with the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules. 
 

  e. The use of all other Reserves and Balances as 
indicated in Appendices 4 and 5 of the report. 
 

  f. The manpower estimates for 2022/23 in 
Appendix 4 of the report. 
 

  g. In accordance with the requirements of the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance, those 
indicators included at Appendix 7 of the report. 



 

 
  h. The Revised Capital Budget for 2021/22 and the 

Capital Programme for 2022/23 onwards in 
Appendix 8 of the report. 
 

 2. That it be noted that, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, as agreed by Council at their meeting on 24 February 
2005: 
 

  a. 
 
 
 
 
b. 

The amount of 38,004.46 had been calculated as 
the 2022/23 Council Tax Base for the whole area 
[(Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”)]; and 
 
A Council Tax Base, for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which a Parish precept relates, had 
been calculated as indicated below: 
 

    
Barnacre-with-Bonds  1,094.95 

 

   Bleasdale 58.48  

   Cabus 621.79  

   Catterall 978.85  

   Claughton-on-Brock 407.50  

   Fleetwood 6,404.59  

   Forton 695.07  

   Garstang 1,838.05  

   Great Eccleston 743.21  

   Hambleton 1,067.66  

   Inskip-with-Sowerby 402.45  

   Kirkland 130.09  

   Myerscough and Bilsborrow 501.47  

   Nateby 209.65  

   Nether Wyresdale 329.09  

   Out Rawcliffe 265.30  

   Pilling 855.66  

   Preesall 1,900.70  

   Stalmine-with-Staynall 647.14  

   Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 294.77  

   Winmarleigh 120.93  

      

 
 3. That the Council Tax requirement for the council’s own 

purposes for 2022/23 (excluding Parish precepts) be 
£8,161,078. 
 
 



 

 4. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 
in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:- 
 

  a. £71,386,560 Being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils. 

     
  b. £62,361,311 Being the aggregate of the amounts 

which the council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 

     
  c. £9,025,249 Being the amount by which the 

aggregate at 3.4(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 3.4(b) above, 
calculated by the council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the 
Act, as its Council Tax requirement for 
the year. (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act). 

     
  d. £237.48 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above 

(Item R) all divided by Item T (3.2(a) 
above), calculated by the council, in 
accordance with Section 31B of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year (including Parish 
precepts). 

     
  e. £864,171 Being the aggregate amount of all 

special items (Parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act 
and as detailed in Appendix 6. 

     
  f. £214.74 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less 

the result given by dividing the amount 
at 3.4(e) above by Item T (3.2(a) 
above), calculated by the council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no Parish 
precept relates. 

     

  



 

 5. 
 

That the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2022/23 
was not considered excessive in accordance with principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 
 

 

CAB.33 Exclusion of public and press  
 
The Chief Executive had determined that in accordance with Paragraph 11 of 
the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the 
report submitted under item 7 of this agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it referred to “exempt information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A(3) of the Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006, on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 7 was being considered, as it referred to exempt information as 
defined in category 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

CAB.34 Disposal of Land at Bourne Hill, Thornton  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
a report seeking Cabinet approval to agree the terms of disposal for land at 
Bourne Hill, Thornton previously declared surplus. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed that, following satisfactory ground investigations, approval be 
given to enter into a contract to dispose of the freehold land and for the 
Corporate Director Resources to have delegated authority to deal with minor 
encroachment issues outside of the disposal process. 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.24 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 17 February 2022 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 


